ADDRESS: 11 SHURS LN

Proposal: Demolish structures; construct mixed-use building

Review Requested: Final Approval

Owner: Boyding Smith

Applicant: Ryan Boland, Offit Kurman

History: C.O. Struse and Sons Coal Company

Individual Designation: None

District Designation: Main Street Manayunk Historic District, 12/14/1983
Staff Contact: Kim Chantry, kim.chantry@pbhila.gov

OVERVIEW: This application proposes to demolish the structures at 11 Shurs Lane and construct
a four-story mixed-use building on the property. The existing structures, remnants of the former
C.0. Struse and Sons Coal complex, lie on the northern edge of the Main Street Manayunk
Historic District. This district was designated by City Council by ordinance in 1983, before the
Historical Commission itself had the authority to create historic districts. The properties in the
Main Street Manayunk Historic District are subject to the provisions set forth in Section PM-804
of the Property Maintenance Code, which provides a concise set of design review criteria for
permit applications but does not directly address demolition. Supplementing the limited nature of
the provisions in the Property Maintenance Code for the Main Street Manayunk Historic District,
Section 18 of the Historical Commission’s Rules and Regulations authorizes the Historical
Commission to apply the provisions of the historic preservation ordinance, Section 14-1000 of
the Philadelphia Code, to properties in the Main Street Manayunk Historic District, provided
those provisions do not conflict with the Property Maintenance Code. In this instance, the
Historical Commission should apply the demolition provisions and the review criteria for new
construction in the historic preservation ordinance.

The Main Street Manayunk Historic District was designated without a nomination and inventory.
The nomination and inventory for the Main Street Manayunk National Register Historic District
have been traditionally used in place of the missing nomination and inventory. The National
Register inventory classifies this site as contributing to the district, but the inventory listing
(under the incorrect address of 111-113 Shurs Lane) describes buildings or parts of buildings
which are largely gone from the site:

SHURS LANE - NORTH OF MAIN

B. 111-113 Shurs Lane. Industrial building company. Struse & Sons. C. 1875; original
structuré 3 story rubble construction with gable roof; structure butts up against
Pennsy Railroad line; 111 is a later addition, a handsome 2 story yellow brick

structure with decorative quoining; segmentally arched window openings with
splayed brick lintels and hipped roof.

A major fire at the site in 1959 resulted in a condemnation and subsequent demolition of parts of
structures over the years. The Historical Commission’s staff recommends that the Commission
consider the property as non-contributing to the district, which will allow the staff to
administratively approve the removal of the structures on the site.

The application includes architectural drawings, a structural engineering report, zoning plans,
renderings, current photographs of the property, and the entire application that was reviewed
earlier in 2024 and approved by the Historical Commission for the adjacent property at 4045-61
Main Street. See Supplemental file for zoning plans and 4045-61 Main St. application.
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The proposed building would be four stories tall and include 42 residential units, 37 parking
spaces on the ground floor, and first-floor commercial space with entrance on Shurs Lane.
While the drawings call out retention of the existing stone wall fronting Shurs Lane and
incorporation of it into the new facade, a structural engineer has recently said this is not
feasible, and that the structure including front wall must be taken down. The applicant has
offered to attempt to salvage and reuse the stone where possible on the new fagade. This
proposed building will be seen within the context of the recently approved seven-story new
construction project proposed on the adjacent property at 4045-61 Main Street.

SCcOPE OF WORK:
e Demolish structures on site.
e Construct four-story mixed-use building.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:

e Standard 9: New ad(ditions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the
property. The new work will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

o The materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing of the proposed
building will be compatible with the historic district.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: The staff recommends that the Historical Commission find that the
property at 11 Shurs Lane is non-contributing to the Main Street Manayunk Historic District
owing to the complete loss of historic character-defining features. The staff recommends
approval, pursuant to Standard 9, because the proposed building is compatible in size, scale,
materials, and massing with the historic district.
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IMAGES

Figure 1. Thaddeus Mort/mer Fowler Detarl showrng the property at 11 Shurs Lane (Iabeled as Walnut Lane) from
Birds Eye View of Manayunk, Wissahickon-Roxborough from West Laurel Hill Cemetery, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
1907.

F/gure 2. Photograph of the property and surrounding area, from Dall/n Aerial Surveys, October 28, 1929.
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Figure 3. Photograph of the property and surrounding area, from Dallin Aerial Surveys, June 5, 1934.
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Figure 4. Hopkins Atlas of Philadelphia, 1875.
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Figure 5. Baist Atlas of Northwest Philadelphia, 1893.

Figure 6. Plan of the 215 Ward, 1898.
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Figure 7. Klinge Atlas of the 215t Ward, 1929, updated 1945.
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"'/COALYARD BURNS

Earlier, - a three-alarm fire
raged through a Manayunk coal-
yard, blanketing the area with a
pall of dense black smoke and
blocking traffic for more than an
hour.

The fire which began at the

.C. 0. Struse and Sons Co. at

4:17 P. M. destroyed a frame
structure and damaged portions
of 15 coal silos. Large quantities
of lime and cement were ruined
by water.

Detours were set up on Main
st. at the height of the blaze.

—

Figure 8. The Philadelphia Inquirer, September 14, 1959.
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Figure 9. Map from Main Street Manayunk Historic District National Register nomination.
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Figure 1 0 11 Shurs Lane, 1982. Source:
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Figure 11. 11 hurs Lane, 1982. Sorce.' PHC.
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Figure 12. 11 Shurs Lane, 1982. Source: PHC.
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Figure 13. March 2024 aerial imagery of 11 Shurs Lane. Source: Pictometry.
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Ryan N. Boland
267.338.1312 (Direct Dial)
267.338.1335 (Facsimile)
RBoland@offitkurman.com

October 7, 2024

Via Email Only — Preservation@phila.gov
John E. Farnham, Ph.D.

Executive Director

Philadelphia Historical Commission

1515 Arch Street, 13 Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Re: 11 Shurs Lane, Philadelphia, PA
Demolition of Structure

Dear Dr. Farnham:

I represent Shurs Lane Lofts, LP (the “Applicant”), who just purchased 11 Shurs Lane,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. We are writing to request the Philadelphia Historical Commission’s
(the “Commission”) review in connection with our proposed demolition of the small remaining
portion of a deteriorated and collapsing structure that was damaged by a fire in 1959. By
decision of the Zoning Board of Adjustment dated August 15, 2024, the Applicant obtained a
variance to construct a four-story mixed-use building, with commercial space on the first-floor
front of the building, 37 parking ground floor spaces, and 42 dwelling units on the second
through fourth floors. A copy of the zoning plans and 3D renderings of the project are attached.
The focus of the design of this new project was to incorporate the existing building fagade along
Shurs Lane into the new design. As explained below, the Applicant’s structural engineer has
opined that the existing fagade (which is being kept from falling with steel bracing and
traditional star bolts), is structurally unsafe and must be taken down then. Thus, this application
is being filed seeking permission to demolish the existing remnants of the building and fagade,
with the promise best efforts will be made to reuse the existing materials or that the existing
materials will be matched for a reconstructed facade. Applicant’s goal is to maintain the
appearance of the existing facade and to incorporate it into the project.

As a matter of background, this property was historically used as a coal yard, which had
access to the adjacent elevated railroad tracks via an elevated spur. A 1910 map of 11 Shurs
Lane (attached and screenshot below), shows that back in 1910, there used to be a shallow L-
shaped building along the front portion of 11 Shurs Lane, where the majority of the building ran
along side the rear northeastern side of the property adjacent to the railroad tracks. As evidenced
by the attached Philadelphia Inquirer article dated Monday, September 14, 1959, a three-alarm
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fire “destroyed a frame structure and damaged large portion of 15 coal silos.” A comparison of
current aerial photographs to the 1910 map (attached and depicted below) shows that the entire
yellow structure along side the railroad tracks, with the exception of a facade and a narrow
frontage along 11 Shurs Lane, is all that stands post-fire. There also remains a newer
construction building behind the rear fagade of 11 Shurs that the attached photographs
demonstrate was damaged by fire and has structural damage.

On July 15, 2014, structural engineer Salvatore Di Genova issued a stamped report,
which was based upon his site inspection, concluding that:

[B]oth the fagade wall and the remaining building are in poor
structural condition and cannot be salvaged or repaired as they are
in their current state. It will be a very unsafe condition to try and
re-use any of these structures, and structurally not feasible to
incorporate them into the future new development planned at this
location in their current state. We recommend that these existing
structures be razed/torn down in their entirety.

After razing the fagade wall and building, we will perform an
additional evaluation and best efforts will be made to try to re-use
the materials, stones, ectc. And incorporate them into the new
planned construction. Upon evaluation, if these materials cannot
be re-used, new materials will be used to match the previous
appearance.

Photographs of the property, taken by Ryan N. Boland, Esq. on Tuesday, October 1, 2024
are attached. The photographs demonstrate the existing conditions of the property, which has a
long-abandoned structure and parking lot. There is no longer any existing portion of the L-
structure that originally existed along the railroad tracks, other than a free-standing fagcade along
the portion of Shurs Lane and stone wall footings. In the northeastern corner of the property,
directly behind the 11 Shurs Lane fagade that connects to the railroad tracks, it is filled with
dense vegetation and trees. Photographs of the backside of that front facade show that the fagade
has no mortar between the rear of the stones and is held up with the traditional supporting star
bolt supports and steel bracing (although it is difficult to visualize the rear of the fagade through
all of the branches). Photographs also show that there is a newer structure built behind the
original 11 Shurs Fagade, which sustained fire damage and shows significant exterior cracking in
the facade. I was told by the structural engineer, Mr. Di Genova, it was not safe for me to enter
any of the structures to take interior photographs, so the photographs are limited to the exterior
areas that could be safely accessed.

As the Commission is aware, in approximately July of 2024, the Historical Commission

approved the demolition of a historic mill complex adjacent to this property, which is located at
4045-61 Main Street, and the construction of a seven-story tall building with 162 residential
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units and 160 parking spaces. That presentation is attached for background and additional
imagery of the site and adjacent structures that surround the site.

1910 Map

% :_.'

offitkurman.com



Offit | Kurmanr

Attorneys At Law

Trust. Knowledge. Confidence.

Current Aerial Photos from Atlas

4045-61 Main Street and 11 Shurs Lane Existing Conditions
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Additional Information

Property Owner/Applicant: Shurs Lane Lofts, LP — Attn: Andrew Langsam, 6600 Ridge Avenue,
Suite 200, Philadelphia, PA, 19128. Email: A.Langsam@gmail.com. Phone: 267-33-6079

Counsel for Property Owner: Ryan N. Boland, Esq., Offit Kurman, P.C., 1801 Market Street,
Suite 2300, Philadelphia, PA 19103. Email: RBoland@offitkurman.com. Phone: 267-338-1312

List of Enclosures

—

July 15, 2024 structural engineering report of Salvatore Di Genova

Zoning plans submitted to zoning board (existing conditions, site plan, and

elevations/turning)

3D renderings demonstrating materials

1910 map (provided by Commission)

1959 Philadelphia Inquirer newspaper clipping (provided by Commission)

October 1, 2024 photographs of existing site conditions

Zoning board of adjustment presentation photographs (see Supplemental file)

July 2024 Staff Recommendation for 4045-61 Main Street (with presentation) (see Supplemental file)

N

NN R W

Conclusion
Please contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information, and I

will promptly obtain answers to the questions from our team of professionals. Thank you for
your time and consideration

Respectfully submitted,

v 7
[ #A L/
/

RYAN N. BOLAND

RNB
Enclosures

4878-7688-4461, v. 1-
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WSCALE 1/8'=10"

GENERAL NOTES

WALL TYPES

KEY NOTES

WHEN CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS DELIVERY OF ALL ITEMS NOTED ON PLANS, WHETHER N CON
G NOT N CONTRACT, WE SHALL SE RESPONSIBLE FOR 1055 AND/OR DAVAGE 70 TERE ITENS.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NAINTAN, FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION GF THE WORK, ALL EXTS, EXIT

UGHTING, FIRE PROTEGTION DEVGES AND ALARMS N CONFORMANGE WTH AL APPUICABLE GO0ES

3. DURNG ALL PHASES OF MORK, DO NOT DISTURD THE DELNERES AND FUNCTINS OF ADLACENT
TENANTS AND NEIGHBOR

4. "TYP.* SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITIONS IS REPRESENTATIVE FOR SILA
TARGUGHOUT, UNESS CTERWISE NOTED, DETALS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED "TVP.* ONLY
ONGE WHER THEY FIRST OGGUR.

5. "SM SHALL MEAN COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITIONS NOTED. VERIFY DMENSIONS
AND GRIENTATION ON PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.

o FROVRE PORTABLE FIRE EXTNGUSHER(S) MTH UL LASEL ANO A RATING OF NOT LESS AN A
40BC WITH 75 FT. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL FOSTIONS OF STORE OR AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE
DEPARTUENT RELD INSPECTOR

OMBUSTIBLE BLOGKING AND/OR SUPPGRT FRAMING TO A
ISIALLATON GF FRISHES: TRl D, MLLVORK AS WOICATED N T mcuuws kmwm B HE
OWNER, PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS AND AS REQURED FOR PROPER

5. DiE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL B BESPONSILE FOf COORONATNG THE ENTIE PROCT TO

CONTRACT CONPLETION LUDNG THE SCHEDULING AND SUPERVISION OF OWNER AND
‘SUPPUED oS

9. ALL EXTERICR GONGRETE SHALL REGEIVE MEDIUM BROON FINISH AND SHALL HAVE A GROSS SLOPE.

OF 2% AWAY FROM THE BULDNG

1. ALL APARTUENT DOGRS TD BE (1) HOUR FIRE RATED, $—0" X 7~0° WOCD VENEER DOORS N Hi
FRANES N/ CLOSERS AND SHOKE SEALS. PROVIDE PEEP HOLE. ALL HARDVARE TO BE ADA /
ANSI CPMPLIANT.

LEGEND

REFER TO KEY NOTES

R ——
4

DENOTES FLOOR/GRADE ELEVATION
REVISON

ALIGN ADIACENT WALLS

E%ﬂéﬂ%@%@ HF-

WAL TYeE A
IWIERGR PARITON WAL,

3 WOOD STUDS @ 16° O/c W/ (1) LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH SDE.
AL 15 B e

WALL TYPE B - INTERIOR TENANT SEPARATON WALL
208 WOOO_STUDS @ 16" 0/C W/ (1) LAYER 5/8° TYPE X OYP. B0, INSTALED
OVER'Z0 A RESILENT 0E, RUN TO DECK ABOVE
AC0USTIC BATT NSCLATON IN GAVIY

311

WAL TYPE G = INIFRDR PARTION
204 W00 STUDS @ 16° 0/C W/ (1) LAYER 5/8° TYPE X" GYP. 80, EACH
SDE, RUN TO DECK ABOVE. PROVIDE AGOUSTIC BATT INSULATION N CAVTY.

WAL TYPE D - INIFRDR PARTION
206 W00 STUDS @ 16° 0/C W/ (1) LAYER 5/8° TYPE X" GYP. 80, EACH
SOE, RUN TO DECK ABOVE. PROVIDE ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION N CAVTY.

AL TYPE E ~ INIERIGR PARTITON
246 WOOD STUDS @ 16° 0/ W/ (2) LAYER 8/8° TYPE X" GYP
&0, EACH SDE. RUl ‘acousnc aart
NSULATIN N CAVITY. UL LSTEQ T HOUR FI ATED u34e

WAL DoE F -yl
GHUALL ~ 3 IOUR FRE aaTe, SCE STRUCTURAL FOR ADDL
NFG “BANTED FRNSH (L DESGU'N

S WATER ReSSTVE G B AT AL TOLET RODU LS
LET Rogu RUN FULL HEGHT T0 BOTTON” OF METAL DEGK ABOVE
AL FARTHONS SHALL REGEVE AGOUST IKSULATON

@@@@@G @ @@@@@@@@@

G

@
(@

‘GONGRETE STAR W/ MEDIUM BROOM FINISH, SEE STRUGTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REINFOROING &

ADA COMPLANT ST STL DECK DRAN TO APPROVED DRANAGE SYSTEM, SEE PLUMBING DRAWNGS S s, oy T A s

NEW REINFORGED CONGRETE RETANING WALL GOORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANNGS 1.57 0.0, STD STEEL PIPE WELDED HANDRAL. ADA & ANSI COMPLIANT, PRME & PANT

CONTRDL JONT, SEE STRUCTURAL 60 MIN FIRE RATED HM DOOR AND FRAVE, WTH CLOSER & ADA COMPLIANT LOGK SET. PROVIDE
2 "X o8

ROOF DRAIN PIPE, SEE PLUMBING DRANINGS, PROVIDE THERMAL INSULATION
CONCRETE SLAB W/, VEDIUM BROOM FIIH, SEE STRLGTURAL RAWNGS FOR RENFORONG &

90 M FIRE RATED WU DOOR AND FRAE, WITW CLOSER & ADA COMPUANT PANIC DEVICE,
PROVIDE GASKETS AND THRESHOLD.  3%7'—0"

PRE-FABRICATED WOOD STAR SYSTEM, 11° TREADS, 7" NAX RISER

FABREATED ALUNNUM AWNNG SYSTEN W/, DOMNSPOUTS, INTECRA. GUTTER SYSTEN 10 BE
CONNECTED 7O UNDERGROUND STORM DFAINAGE. SYSTEN

PROVDE R-21 THERNAL INSULATION ABOVE AND BELOW WINDOWS. RUN FULL HEIGHT TO BOTTOM
OF DECK ABOVE. TYPICAL FOR ALL WNDOWS

TRTAD 51T THERMALLY BRGKEN WNDOW SYSTEM W/ 1° NSULATED, TWTED 0SS,
PROVIDE TEMPERED W

TYMGAL EXERDR WAL (OKE HOUR FIRE D (UL

PRE-FABRICATED STEEL STAR SYSTEN, 17 X12" STEEL STRNGERS, 12" WHITE OAK TREADS
LINE OF BULOING ABOVE
POLISHED CONC FLOOR SLAB

636" ROOF HATCH & STEEL LADDER ON WP INSLLATED CURE

V00D SLDS @16 0/C W/ 21 BATI NSULATON MO (1) LNER 5/8" TYPE X 1P, 8.
wv{ml TACE (1 LNER 4 FLTMG00 STEATANG. AT EXTEROR EACE OVER. LD W/ AR & WATER PRODF. SUP RESISTANT DECK GOATING SYSTEM
NBUBRANE ‘SYSTEW & CEMENT BOARD SDING SYSTEN (HARDI amm B4 R vAY .
36° TALL ADA/IEC CONPUANT METAL RALING SYSTEM, BLACK POWDER COAT ROSTS AND TOP RAL
DOWN SPOUT_ LOGATIONS (FRON GUTTER ABOVE) CONNECT T W. K DA ST'STL CABLES AT 4° 0.C. WAX.

APPROVED U
DRANAGE SYSTEM COOROWATE WITH GVE. ENGREERNG. DRANNGS PROVEE 3¢ DA HERYY WALL
ALUM PIPE W/ KYNAR 500 FINISH

‘CONGRETE. GURB LOGATION SEE BULDING SEGTIONS AND STRUGTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL. INFORMATION.

HSS, COLUAL QLD T (1) LAYER " TIPE X G1P B0 W/ 1 %- X 20 GA METW STUD
N EACH G ONE HOUR FIRE RATING. UL DESIGN  No. X528
PER 152 2018, TR 9, SecTon 7
PROVIDE 26 FT SOLID WDOD BLOGKNG IN ALL WALLS.
CMU WALL  CODRDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS ONE.HOUR, FIRE FATED FLOGR/GEIING ASSENBLY
TO EXTEND THROUGH THE ENTIRE 'NO AGGESS" AREA
RENFORCED CONCRETE WALL  COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS
ROOF DRAIN PIPES (FROM RDOF DRAN CONNECT TO APFROVED UNDERGROUND DRANAGE
SYSTEN CODRDINATE WITH CIL. ENGINEERING DRAWINGS:
‘CONCRETE RANP W/ MEDIUN BROOM FINISH, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAVINGS FOR REINFORCNG &
CONTROL JONTS. SLOPE 112 WaX
PROHGE () AOA-COUPUMNT TCUPERED GLASS STOREFRONT CNTRY DOOR (30" WK X 70"
HGH) _FINISH TO MATCH STOREFRON W STSTEM. PROVE
A0A-SOUPLIAT 000% USH/PULL TAOWAGE, 22 PAR. TS, SLENGER GLOSE. WEATHERPROOF
SEALS/GAKET: OU-CONPLANT THRESHOLD, GO, O OORBNATE ALL KEVING AND. 0G0
REATKERNTE W ORNER FRoVDE LECTRR: STRE AS REQRE
/00D FRANE WALL, 2X WODD STUDS COVER WITH %" FT PLYWOOD AND CENENT %" CENENT
FoER BOARD SOKG (UL LSTED (1) HOUR PRE RATED WAL ASSEELY

FRE EXTINGUSHER IN SEMI RECESSED CABINET-ADA COMPLANT

clo)l @@@@@G@@@@ Slole)

FRE EXTNGUISHER IN SURFACE MOUNTED RECESSED CABNET-ADA CONPLANT

BICYCLE PARKING FOR 12 (SEE L DRAWNGS)

NON-SLIP, FIBERGLASS WATERPROCFING SYSTEN OVER %° FT PLYWOOD SUB FLOOK, TYHCAL FOR
ALLBALCONES COLOR T8D
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WAL e

2 T CONTRACTOR, 4L, MANTAN, FOR T e o, s eurs, e NEW RENFORCED CONCRETE RETANNG WALL. CODROIATE WITH STRLCTURAL ORAWNGS .
T T TR oHoN BEVOES o KA W GOV OrAGE Wi AL APRUGARCE Gobes SRR DA WAL s/ O o 52" avm, 80 i 306, 15° 04, S STEL PPE WELOED HUOL. AOA & I CCMPLANT, PARK & PRI
B0 s /6 W/ ) W /" CONTROL JONT, SEE STRUCTURAL 50 N PRE FATED 1M 0OOR AND A, WIH CLOSER & ADA CONPLIANT LOCK SET. PRV

RN WALL TO' DECK ABOVE.

GASKETS. 3 X
90 MIN FIRE RATED HM DOOR AND FRAVE, WITH GLOSER & ADA QOMPLANT PANIG DEVKE,
PROVDE GASKETS AND THRESHOLD. ~3X7'-0"

L PHASES OF WORK, DO NOT DISTURE THE DELIVERES AND FUNGTIONS OF ADJAGENT
TENANS AND NEIGIBORS

T SHALL UEAN HAT THE CONDTIONS 15 REPRESENTATME FOR SHaLA®

THROUGHOUT. LNLESS SE NOTED, DFTALS ARE USULLY KEVED AND WOTED TY." ONLY
NCE W Y PRST GGLUR

ROOF DRAN PIPE, SEE PLUNBING DRAWINGS, PROVIDE THERMAL INSULATION

W/ VEDUN BROOM FINISH, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWNCS FOR RENFORCNG &
OO S o

GCATED ALUMINUM AWNING SYSTEW W/ DOWNSPOUTS, INTEGRAL CUTIER SYSTEM TD BE

o

216 WO0D_STUDS © 16 D/C W/ (1) UYER 5/8° TYPE X" CYP. BD. INSTALLED
GUER 20 TA RESLENT GHANELS EAGH SIDE. RUN TO "SEK Aooie: PROVEE
AGQUSTIC BATT INSULATION

PRE-FABRICATED WOOD STAIR SYSTEM, 11" TREADS, 7" WAX RISER

SHALL NEAN COVPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITIONS NOTED. VERIFY DINENSIONS
AN ORENTATION ON PLANG AD ELEVATIONS:

PROVDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTNGUISHER(S) WTH U.L LABEL AND A RATNG OF NOT LESS THAN 3A
O 7 P TOAVEL DISTANGE TO ALL FOSTIONS OF STORE OR AS DRECIED B TE R
DEPKRTNENT FIELD INSPEGTOR,

PROVDE NON-COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING AND/OR SUPPORT FRAVING TO ASSURE A CONPLETE
NSTALLATON OF EWSHES, Tl AN MULVORC AS WOICATED I M QOCUMENTS RERURED 8Y THE
IANUFACTLRERS AND AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION
8 TIE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL B€ RESPONSBLE FOR COORNATNG T ENTRE PROECT To
TION DATE INCLUGING THE SCHEDULING AND SUPERVISION OF OMNER AND.
'S VENDOR SUPPLED TS
5. ALL DXTEROR CONCRETE AL RECEIE EDLN BFOOM ANISH AKD SHALL HAVE A GROSS SLOPE
FROM THE BULDING
10, REFER TO DRAMINGS: A0 ~ K417 FOR LARGE SCALE UNIT FLANS.
T AL APARIVENT DOORS 10 BE (1) HOUR FIRE RATED, 3 R DOORS N HUt
/ GLORERS AN SMOG EALS.  PROVDE PEEP HOLE.ALL FARDVARE 10 B AOA /
et

LD D ol AR RIED U1
e ¢ - wmon

VGGD DS B 16 D/C Wy (1) UVER 5/8° TYFE “X° G, 80, EACH
S5 "R 1 BEGK ABOVE FROADE. AGOUSTIC BATT RGULATON W A

LEGEND

e
VGGD 58 B 16" D/C Wy (1) UVER 5/8° TYFE X" G, 80, EACH
S0, RN 10 BECK ABOVE FRODE. AGOUSTIC AATYT RGULTON W A

MALLIYPE § - INIERIOR PARTIION
206 V000 sTUos @ 16" 0/c W/ @) UNER 5/8° TreE X G
BO. EACH SDE, RUN TO DECK PROVIDE ‘AOUSTIC BAT
RRuoR o L LA G AR Pl AT

77z

T WALL — 2 HOUR FIRE RATED, SEE STRUCTURAL FOR ADDL
RO, PANTED FINISH LL DESION'No U305

Nare:
1. USE WATER RESISTVE GYP B0

CORNECTED 70 UNDERGROUND. STORN  DRAAGE. SYSTEU GOORDINKTE W G DWGS,
PROVIDE R=21 THERUAL INSULATIGN ABOVE_AND BELOW WINDOWS. RUN FULL HEIGHT TO BOTTOM
"NPICAL FOR ALL WINDOWS

TRI-FAB 451=T THERWALLY BROKEN WINDOW SYSTEM W/ 1" INSULATED. TNTED GLASS.
PROVIDE TEMPERED WHERE REQURED BY CODE.

HOLR FIRE RATED (UL U356
oS W/ R-21 AT NSUTEN Am 0 (1) LAYER 3/e° TYPE A e B0,
R %' PLWODD SHEATHING AT w/ A
VATER NEVGRANE SYTEM & GEVENT BONRD: SDNG. SYSTEM (WARDI BOARD) SEE DETAL 4/A3.2
DOWN SPOUT LOCATIONS (FROM GUTTER ABOVE) CONNECT TQ APPROVED UNDERGROLND
DRAINAGE SYSTEN COORDINATE WITH GMIL ENGNEERING DRAWNGS PROVIOE 3- DIA HEAVY WALL
AL PPE W/ KYMR 500 FINSH

CONCRETE CURB LOCATION SEE BULDING SECTIONS AND STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CMU WALL  COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

00F DRAN PIPES (FRON ROOF DRAN. ABOVE) COMNEGT TO APPROVED UNDERGROLND DRANAGE
SYSTEM, CODRDINATE WITH CNIL ENGINEERING DRAWIN

AW W/ NEDIUM BROON FINSH, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAVINGS FOR REINFORGNG &
CONTRGL J0NTS. "S0PE 1412

PRE-FABRICATED STEEL STAR SYSTEN, 1° X12* STEEL STRINGERS, 12°X3" WHITE OAK TREADS
LINE OF BULDNG ABOVE

POLISHED GONG FLOOR S8
36°X36" ROOF HATGH & STEEL LADDER ON WP INSULATED CURE

WATER PROOF, SLIP RESISTANT DECK COATING SYSTEM
36" TAL OVEC CONPLANT WETAL RALNG STSTEN, BLACK POVOSR CORT POSTS AN TOP RAL
W. %° DA ST STL CABLES AT 4"
Vs cohn 0 Wt (1) LT 5 VR X O 80 w/ 1 X 20 A U, S0
IN EACH CORNER 10 ONE HOUR FIRE RATNG. UL DESGN No. X528
PER 1BC 2018, CHAPTER &,
PROVIDE ARE aX4 Ao OR. 346 7 505 WOOD BLOCKING N ALL WALLS.
IRE RATED FLOOR/CELING ASSEMBLY
TO EXTEND THROUGH THE ENTIRE NO ACCESS* AREA

FIRE EXTINGUSHER IN SEMI RECESSED CABINET-ADA COMPLIANT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (N SURFACE MOUNTED RECESSED CABINET-ADA COMPLANT

®® @900@0@@@@@99

.

4

10-09-24, PROGRESS

.

Revsion BICYCLE PARKNG FOR 12 (SEE VL DRAWNGS)

NON-SUP. PBERGLASS WATERPRODFING SYSTEM OVER %" FT PLYWOOD SUB FLOOR. TYPICAL FOR
ALL BALCONIES COLOR TBD
[ ]

AUCN ADJACENT WALLS

G@G @@@@@G@ @@@@@@@@@

B o wom P s
5 TOLel” FOOM VALY SALL RUN UL TERiT 10 BOTMOH OF MEAL DECK ABOVE. PROVDE (N) ADA~CONPLIANT TENPERED GLASS STOREFRONT ENTRY DOOR (3'-0" WIDE X 7- als =
A\ 3 AL PARTIIONS SHALL RECENE ACOUSTIC NSULATON HGH). FISH TO WATCH STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEN.  PROVIE BULDING. STANDA Bz |9l |5
CENOTES SECRON/ILETION AEFERDIGE WK A CoUnLIT DOOR PSP TARARE 2-PAR BUTS, SLENGE. GLOSER, VAP o |ul&lg| |B] (B
\o/ SEALS/GASIETS AND ADA-CONPLI 70 COORDNATE' AL KETNG AND LOCKING o 5], 13l2lElslBlslE
FRAGHSIDTT WIS Qe Mebnik: TLZoTag S A REROHED ' glslslslE o
3 DENOTES FLODR/GRADE ELEVATION WE WALL: 2X5 WOOD STUDS COVER WITH %" FT PLYWDOD AND CEMENT o' CENENT
FEER GORD SIDNG (U LSTED (1 FOUR PRE RATED WALL ASSEVELY). SHEET NG
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A1

SCAL (3

178"

NORTH

GENERAL NOTES

WALL TYPES

KEY NOTES

1. WHEN CONTRACTOR ACCEFTS DELIVERY OF ALL ITEMS NOTED ON FLANS, WHETHER IN CONTRACT
OR NOT IN CONTRACT, HE SHALL BE RESPONSELE FOR LOSS AND/OR DAMAGE TO THESE ITEWS.
2 [HE CONTRACTOR SHALL MANTAN FOR THE ENTRE DURATION OF THE NORK. AL XS, EXT
UGHTING, FIRE PROT 'AND AUARMS IN CONFORMANCE WTH ALL APPLICABLE CODES
AND ORGNANGES.
3. DURING ALL PASES OF WORK, DO NOT DISTURE THE DELIVERIES AND FUNCTIONS OF ADVAENT
TENANTS AND NEGHBIORS
T SHAL UEAN THAT I CONDITNS 1S REPRESENTATNE FOR SWILR CONDIIONS
THROUGHCLT, UNLESS OTHERMSE NOTED, DETALS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED “TYP." ONLY
UGS, WHEN THEY FIRST OGGUR
s
ENTATION ON PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.
6. PROVDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTNGUSHER(S) WTH UL LABEL AND A RATNG OF NOT LESS THAN 3A
donc Wi 75 7. TRAVEL DISTANCE T ALL POSTINS OF STORE OR AS DIRECIED BY THE FRE
DEPARTUENT FELD NSPE(
OUBUSTELE BLOGKING AND/OR SUPPORT FRANING TO ASSURE A

INSTUIANON OF FhSHES TR A4 ULlvoRK A NDCATED N Tie OIS REGURED BY THE
o FOR P

WNER, PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS AND A

B THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOR CODRDNATING THE ENTIRE PROJECT TO
COTRACT COMPLE TN DATE wcwnuc “TE SCHEDULNG AND SUPERMSON OF OWNER AN,
OWNER'S VENDOR SUPPL

9. ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL RECEIVE MEDIUM BROON FINISH AND SHALL HAVE A CROSS SLOPE
OF 2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDNG

ROPER INSTALLATION.

0. REFER TO DRAWNGS: A4O — A17 FOR LARGE SCALE UNT PLANS.
M. ALL APARTMENT DDORS T BE (1) HOUR FRE RATED, x 7= VENEER DOORS N HM
FRAUES W/ CLOSERS MO SHOKE SEALS, PROVOE PEEs FoLE. AL PAROWARE To 86 AOA/

NS CPMPLIA

"SIN.” SHALL MEAN COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITIONS NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSINS
AND ORS

LEGEND

REFER T KEY NOTES

DENOTES SECTION//ELEVATION  REFERENCE. NARK
DENDTES. FLDOR/GRADE ELEVATION
REVISON

AIGN ADICENT WALLS

Ipede

AL TYPE &
INTERIOR. FARTITION WALL

22, W00 STUS 8 157 /C W/ (1) LAYER 8/8° OY. B0. EXCH e,
RN WALL 10 DECK A

WALL TYPE B - INTERIDR TENANT SEPARATION

226 Voo STTS @ 18" 9/C W/ (1) uveR 378 1veE 5 o s, wsTAuED
CHANNELS EACH SIDE. RUN T DECK ABOVE PROVIDE

REBUSTIC BATT INSOLATION I CAMTY

— INTERIOR PARTITION
24 Woob STUDS 0 15" 0/C W/ (1) LAER 5/8" IYPE "X CIP. BD. EACH
SoE, RIN 1o VE. FROVIOR. ACDUSTIC. BATT INSULATON 1N GAVITY.

I
2X6 Wooh STUDS 0 16" 0/C W/ (1) LAER 5/8 IIpE X GYP. BD. EACH
SOE, RIN 10 DEG PROVIL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION 1K GAVITY.

H SOE. RUN TO DECK AMOVE. PROVIOE ACOUSTIC

WAL TYPE E - INIERIOR PARTITION
2X6 Moo STUDS @ 18" O/C W/ (2) LAYER 578" TPE "X OYP.
oATT
REULATON I CAVTY. L LISTED " UOLR PR BATED 3tk

WAL TYEE F - WAL
U WALL — 2 HOUR FIRE RATED, SEE STRUCTURAL FOR ADDL
INFO  PANTED AINISH UL DESGN'No_USS.

E%ﬂéﬂﬂﬂ%- Hﬂ

T-USE WATER RESSTVE GYP BD AT ALL TOLET ROOM WALLS
2. TOLET ROOM WALLS SFALL RUN FULL HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF METAL DECK ABOVE.
31 AL PARTITIONS' SHALL REGENE AGOUSTIC INSULATION

PRE @@@@@G@ @@@@@@@@@
8 H 8

ADA COMPUANT ST STL DEGK DRAIN TO APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SEE PLUMEING DRAWNGS
NEW RENFORCED CONGRETE RETAINNG WALL. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS
CONTROL JOINT, SEE STRUCTURAL

ROOF DRAN PIPE, SEE PLUNBING DRAWNGS, PROVIDE THERMAL INSULTION

‘CONCRETE SLAB W/ MEDIUN BROOM FINKH, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS FOR REINFORCING &

EABNCATED ALUMNUM AWNNG SYSTEM W/ DOUNSPOUTS, INTEGRAL CUTIER SYSTEN T0 BE

CTED TO UNDERGROUND STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEN' COORONATE WITH OV DNGS.

FROVDE -1 THEOUAL INSULKTON ABQUE AND BELOW WRDOWS. RUN FULL HEGHT T0 B0TTON

OF DECK ABOVE. TYPIGAL FOR ALL WINI

TRI-FAB 451=T THERNALLY BROKEN WINDOW SYSTEM W/ 1”

PROVDE TENPERED WHERE CODE.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WaLL:
5 016" 0/C W/ R-21

INSULATED, TINTED GLASS.

(ONE HOUR AIRE RATED (UL U356 )
BAIT NSULATON AUD (1) LAYER 5/ TiPe o gre. ®

INTERIOR FAGE, (1) LAYER %" FLYWOOD SHEATHING AT EXTERIOR FAGE OVER CLAD W/ AR &
R MEMBRANE SYSTEW 4 CEVENT BOARD SIDNG SYSTEM (HARDI BOARD) SEE DETAIL 4/A3.2
oowN SPoUT APPROVED UNDERGROUND

OPARAGE STSTEL. COOTORATE WITH G ENGINEERINO DRWINGS PROVOE 3 DA HEAVY WAL
ALUMPIPE W/ KYNAR 500 F1

CONGRETE CURB LOGATION SEE BUILDING SEGTIONS AND STRUGTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORUATION.
CMU WALL  COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
RENFORCED CONCRETE WALL  COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL ORAWINGS

RO0F BRAN PIPES (FRON RODF SRAN ABOVE) CONNECT TO APPROVED UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE
DINATE WITH CMIL ENGNEERING DRAWINGS

GONORETE FAUP W/ NEDIUM, SROOU FINSH, SEE STRUGTURAL DRAWRGS FOR RENFORGING &

PROVDE (1) ADK-COUPLWNT TEMPERED GLASS STOREFRONT ENTRY 0OOR (S"~G WDE X 7'-0
) STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
FYRULL FAFOUNRE, 2. PAR BUTTS, smcm. CLosER, WERTERPRGGE
D ADA-COMPLIANT Tt ALL KEYING AND LOCKING
REQUKEMENTS. WY ONER. PROVIE. ELECTRE STRKE A8, REGURED:
WOOD FRAME WALL: 2XE WOOD STUDS COVER WITH %" FT PLYWOOD AND CEMENT %s"
FBER BOARD SIDNG (UL LISTED (1) HOUR FRE RATED WALL ASSEWBLY).

CEMENT

BICYCLE PARKNG FOR 12 (SEE CVIL DRAWNGS)
NON-SUP, FIBERGLASS WATERPROOFING SYSTEM OVER %" FT PLYWOOD SUB FLOOR, TYPICAL FOR
ALL BALCONES COLOR TBD

®® @900@0@@@@@96

CONCRETE SIAR ¥/ VEDUM FROON FINSH, SEE STRUCTURAL ORAWINGS FOR RENFORCNG &
CONTROL JOINTS. SLOPE 2% 7° WAX RISER, 11

15" 0. ST STEEL PPE WELDED HANDRAL. ADA & ANSI CONPLIANT, PRIE & PANT

€0 MIN FIRE RATED HM DOOR AND FRAVE, WITH CLOSER & ADA COMPLANT LOCK SET. PROVDE

GASKETS 3 X 6'-8"

S0 MN_FIRE RATED HM_DOOR AND FRAVE, WITH CLOSER & ADA COMPLIANT PANIC DEVCE,
GASKETS AND THRESHOLD. = 3'X7-0"

PRE-FABRICATED WDOD STAR SYSTEM, 11" TREADS. 7° NAX RISER

PRE-FABRICATED STEEL STAR SYSTEM, 1" X12" STEEL STRINGERS, 12°X3" WHITE OAK TREADS

UNE OF BULDNG ABOVE

POLISHED CONC FLDOR SAB

36°X38" ROOF HATCH & STEEL LADDER ON WP INSULATED GURS

WATER PROOF, SUP RESISTANT DECK COATING SYSTEN

367 TAL ADYIBE COPLAIT METAL FALIG SYSTEM, BLACK POVDSR CORT FOSTS AND TOF kL

[

ST STL GABLES AT 4” 0.
1SS COLUNN CLAD WITH (1) LAYER %~ TYFE X
N EACH CORNER ¢ HOUR FIRE RATNG.
PER IBG 2018, CHAPTER 3, SEGTION 71
FIRE 76 AND DR 26 FT SOLO WODD BLOCKNG IN ALL WALLS
FIRE RATED FLOOR/CELING ASSENBLY
TO EXTEND THROUGH THE ENTIRE "NO ACCESS" AREA

G0 W 1 % X 20 oA WM. ST
UL OESIGN' No. X572

FIRE. EXTINGUISHER IN SEWI RECESSED CABINET-ADA CONPLANT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (N SURFACE NOUNTED RECESSED CABINET-ADA COMPLIANT

258 PR
o™
wer oo P ve P 26
- f
: 5 o
? ?
v I y 5
CONY BALCONY i 1 LCON) BALCONY
h T ol i T o
BALCONY 5 olllg 4 1 1 i
00 L1 |hE : i
|:| £ i
o T 9] N
-~ - A P 5 . 5
BaL) _dooofissss, =] ! = = Yo § o 3 &
e o H M B T - 3 A 7
e o i e
K tant P = ot =
o [ ) (o7 o
B AT (s ¥ oo N 4 =) A 3
| v cc pelfdlon s 0 (BT : =] iz —l ko
2 3] m
ki @ El \
4 El Y
Q 5 ®
B o N
7o) it by
i o N
— ¥ ¥ \
! b 1 'm
s 2
oElao
6]
- it [ C1 e ‘ b
s L H IS 7
O] o | @ | i
< - < ®
‘ e | o |3 1 o | Lo [ [ oo [ swcon’ [ '
=g =T =T =3
| 2" 1 I\ 1 t\ ©
o A
- = 1w-nn 3
36'-8" 184" 25'-6" 25'-6" 25'-6" 34'-0" 34'-0" 24'-11" 5'-0" |

10-09-24, PROGRESS, . .

.

o ¥
N
E
“
~ S~
¢ 383
~ 3\§
3 BIg
T Qo3
Y 338
S 83s
g
[
o
3
T S
2 oy
&g
[a] g<
T
B | 53
Q| 28
4 =}
EQ s ‘%é
g 8 2T
i0. [g§ “Ta
Temme 7 v




0) ) ® . ® ) ® ® ) ® @ ! ® . ® ROOF NOTES

(R) % AN como SYST Wy AR 500 CONTNG

() 210 AN GUTER SITEU W/ KINAR 500 CONTING PROVIDE
'ALLM DOWNSPOUTS T0° APPROVED DRANAGE. SYSTEM
CODRDINATE W/ FLUBING AND CVIL DRAMMNGS

. (E) ruay AR 60 ML s SRGLE P EMIAE o
s &+

SLOPE §/FOOT, TYP. (PROVIDE APPROVED RODF 10 WALL
FLASHING'AT ALL VERTICAL WALLS).

(B) Memvawcn, T S nEcHI. RAMNGS

.
(E) EROVIE 45" WDE PROTECTION NAT ALL AROUND RTU AND
ROB Tt
/_@ () ou "SPSH BLOCK" © TAN WATER CONOUETOR, TV

() ue or wa. 10w o>

: (& e rowt of oot

—7

N NEW " DA ROOF DRAN AND OVERFLDW ORANS IN “SUNP"
g PPE OVERFLOW DRAIN SEPARTELY

NEW 30XSD ROOF WATGH W/ STEEL LADDER T0 FLOOR
Belon .

PROVIDE WATERFROOF OPENING THRU WALL BELOW (CESS
O ADWCENT PORTON OF ROOF) SWDE X o TAL
PROVIDE WATERPROOF OPENING THRU WALL BELOW (MCCESS
0 ADWCENT PORTON OF ROOF) SVDE X 4 TALL'

)
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SIGNAGE BY DWNER

GC TO PROVIDE POWER, AT TENANT SIGNACE AS_REQUIRED.
SIGNAGE PAGKAGE T0 BE COMPLETED BY DWNER
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BULLNOSE LIVESTONE TRM ARRISCRAFT Sunser s HOCK FACE TEXTURE SEE WALL SEGTIONS. 1
[ISm— anmscrarT - oo pice TExuRE see WAl secrons o
EXISTING STONE WALL TO BE GLEANED, REPAIRED, REPOINTED AND RESTORED TD "LIKE NEW -
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[SEp——
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1} D1 Genova

StrucTuraL ENcineEring + Desiar

| \ A SSOCIATES, INC.

July 15, 2024

Mr. Andrew Langsam
6060 Ridge Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19128

(sent via email)

Reference: 11 Shurs Lane (Manayunk), Phila., PA
Existing Facade Wall/Building Structural Evaluation
Structural Engineering Observation Reporf; DA No. 2024-000.99

Dear Mr. Laﬁgsam:

Per your request, this letter is being sent as a follow-up to our meeting with you and site visit, specifically
to review the cumrent conditions of the existing facade wall and building at the above referenced property.

We performed a "hands on" inspection of the stone facade wall and adjacent building that are located
directly along Shurs Lane. The facade wall exhibits cracking and bulging throughout. There are "star-
bolts and "bracing” - previous attempts to stabilize the wall. The adjacent remaining building, has had
previous fire damage and partially burned down years ago.

Based on our site observations, our engineering judgment/analyses and professional opinion, we believe
that both the facade wall and remaining building are in very poor structural condition. These current
conditions do not allow for them to be salvaged or repaired. It will be a very unsafe condition to try to re-
use any of these sfructures, and structurally not feasible, to incorporate them into the future new
development planned at this location. We recommend that these exiting structures be removed in their
entirety. As we discussed, as part of the planned development, the existing building facade can be
replicated, but with new appropriate construction materials.

Mr. Langsam, | trust that this letter is useful for your purposes. Please do not hesitate to call if you have
any questions regarding the above info or if you need anything else. Thank you.

Sincerely,

.;_'5?-,"" ore Di Genova, P.E.

P:WikigPProposalsLLangsam11ShursLane\{ 1ShursLane DAStructualObsenioil 7-16:24doc

1212 GERMANTOWN PIKE, SUITE 5, PLYMOUTH MEETING, PA 19462 610.270.9511 phone 610.270.9657 fax
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DETERMINE THE LOGATION OF ALL UTILITY, SEWER|
AND WATER LINES BEFORE COMVENCING
CONSTRUCTION. SEE SHEET 1 FOR THE LIST OF

LOCAL UTILITEES

REVISIONS

11 SHURS LANE
Philadelphia, PA 19127
21ST WARD - OPA #884629701
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Ruggiero Plante Land Design
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Newspapers The Philadelphia Inquirer (Philadelphia, Pennsylvania) - Mon, Sep 14, 1959 - Page 29
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COALYARD BURNS

Earlier, - a three-alarm fire
raged through a Manayunk coal-
yvard, blanketing the area with a
pall of dense black smoke and
blocking traffic for more than an
hour.

The fire which began at the
C. O. Struse and Sons Co. at
4:17 P. M. destroyed a frame
structure and damaged portions
r of 15 coal silos. Large quantities
s/of lime and cement were ruined
g by water.

Detours were set up on Main
st. at the height of the blaze.
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF
EXISTING SITE
LOCATIONS
TAKEN 10-1-2024
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